

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RODNEY JONES,

*Plaintiff,*

-against-

SEAN COMBS, JUSTIN DIOR COMBS, ETHIOPIA  
HABTEMARIAM, LUCIAN CHARLES GRAINGE,  
KRISTINA KHORRAM, CHALICE RECORDING  
STUDIOS, LOVE RECORDS, MOTOWN RECORDS,  
UNIVERSAL MUSIC GROUP, COMBS GLOBAL  
ENTERPRISES, JOHN and JANE DOES 1-10 and ABC  
CORPORATIONS. 1-10,

*Defendants.*

Case No.: 1:24-cv-01457

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  
DISMISS THE FIRST  
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**PRYOR CASHMAN LLP**

Donald S. Zakarin

James A. Janowitz

William L. Charron

Nicholas G. Saady

Alina Jamil Mian

7 Times Square, New York, NY 10036

Tel.: (212) 421-4100

Fax: (212) 798-6307

*Attorneys for the UMG Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS AND FACTS.....5

“Facts” Alleged In Amended Complaint .....5

There Are No New York Personal Jurisdiction Allegations.....6

Plaintiff’s RICO And TVPA Allegations Concerning Grainge And Habtemariam .....7

Plaintiff’s RICO, TVPA And California Premises Liability Claims  
Against Corporate Defendants UMG Recordings And Motown Records .....10

ARGUMENT .....11

I. PLAINTIFF’S RICO CLAIM AGAINST THE UMG DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE  
DISMISSED .....11

    A. Plaintiff Fails To Allege With Requisite Particularity Two  
    Or More Predicate Acts Of Fraudulent Racketeering Activity .....12

    B. Plaintiff Fails To Allege A Continuous Pattern Of Racketeering Activity .....14

    C. Plaintiff Fails To Allege A Viable Enterprise.....15

    D. Plaintiff Fails To Allege “Operation And Management” Of The Enterprise .....16

    E. Plaintiff Fails To Allege Loss Causation .....17

II. THE TVPA CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....19

    A. Plaintiff’s Aiding And Abetting TVPA Violations Claim Should Be Dismissed .....19

    B. Plaintiff’s TVPA Fourteenth Cause Of Action Should Be Dismissed .....20

    C. Plaintiff’s Obstruction Claim Should Be Dismissed .....22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, *Cont'd***

III. PLAINTIFF’S CALIFORNIA PREMISES LIABILITY CLAIM AGAINST  
UMG RECORDINGS AND MOTOWN RECORDS SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....23

CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(s)</u></b>
<i>4 K &amp; D Corp. v. Concierge Auctions, LLC</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	17
<i>Achtman v. Kirby, McInerney &amp; Squire, LLP</i> , 464 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>AJ Energy LLC v. Woori Bank</i> , No. 18-CV-3735, 2019 WL 4688629 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2019).....	11
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 24
<i>Azzarmi v. Neubauer</i> , No. 20-CV-9155, 2022 WL 4357865 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2022).....	1
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>CPF Premium Funding, Inc. v. Ferrarini</i> , No. 95-CV-4621, 1997 WL 158361 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 1997) .....	14
<i>Canosa v. Ziff</i> , No. 18-CV-4115, 2019 WL 498865 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019) .....	18
<i>Cedar Swamp Holdings, Inc. v. Zaman</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	15
<i>Continental Kraft Corp. v. Euro-Asia Dev. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 97-CV-0619, 1997 WL 642350 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 1997) .....	12
<i>Cummings v. Adidas USA</i> , No. 08-CV-9860, 2009 WL 3270888 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2009).....	1
<i>Doe 1 v. Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	22
<i>FD Prop. Holding, Inc. v. US Traffic Corp.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 362 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Cont'd**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(s)</u></b>
<i>FindTheBest.com, Inc. v. Lumen View Tech. LLC</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	17
<i>Geiss v. Weinstein Co. Holdings LLC</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	20, 21
<i>Gilbert v. United States Olympic Comm.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D. Colo. 2019).....	22
<i>Goldfine v. Sichenzia</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	11, 15, 16
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1989).....	14
<i>Hall v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , No. C19-02312, 2020 WL 4923966 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2020).....	23
<i>Heffernan v. HSBC Banks USA</i> , No. 99-CV-07981, 2001 WL 803719 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2001).....	15
<i>Heinrich v. Dean</i> , 655 F. Supp. 3d 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	15
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of N.Y., N.Y.</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	18
<i>Herrnson v. Hoffman</i> , No. 19-CV-7110 (JPO), 2020 WL 6323637 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2020).....	8
<i>Highlands Ins. Co. v. PRG Brokerage, Inc.</i> , No. 01-CV-2272, 2004 WL 35439 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2004) .....	12, 13
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 et al v. Daniel S. Fitzgerald</i> , No. CV2010713, 2022 WL 425016 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2022).....	22
<i>Kalderon v. Finkelstein</i> , 495 F. App'x 103 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Katzman v. Victoria's Secret Catalogue</i> , 167 F.R.D. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 113 F.3d 1229 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Kaul v. Intercontinental Exch.</i> , No. 21-CV-6992, 2022 WL 4133427 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2022).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Cont'd**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(s)</u></b>
<i>Lawson v. Rubin</i> , No. 17-CV-6404, 2018 WL 2012869 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2018) .....	17, 18, 21
<i>Lundy v. Cath. Health Sys. of Long Island Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Makowski v. United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am.</i> , No. 08-CV-6150, 2010 WL 3026510 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2010).....	17
<i>Martinez v. Navy League of U.S.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-5533, 2014 WL 4078647 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Martinez v. Navy League of United States</i> , 688 F. App'x 465 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Morgens Waterfall Holdings, L.L.C. v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Secs. Corp.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 608 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	10, 13
<i>Nasik Breeding &amp; Research Farm Ltd. v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Nesbeth v. New York City Mgmt LLC</i> , No. No. 17-CV-8650, 2019 WL 110953 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2019) .....	10
<i>Noble v. Weinstein</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Ortega v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 36 P.3d 11 (Cal. 2001) .....	23
<i>Petroff Amshen LLP v. Alfa Rehab PT PC</i> , No. 19-CV-1861, 2021 WL 960394 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 21-847, 2022 WL 480475 (2d Cir. Feb. 17, 2022) .....	18
<i>Petrosurance, Inc. v. National Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 514 F. App'x 51 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Rajaratnam v. Motley Rice, LLC</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 45 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	13
<i>Redtail Leasing, Inc. v. Belleza</i> , No. 95-CV-5191, 1997 WL 603496 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1997) .....	16
<i>Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Cont'd**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(s)</u></b>
<i>Rosenson v. Mordowitz</i> , No. 11-CV-6145, 2012 WL 3631308 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2012).....	12
<i>Silva v. Warren Res. of Cal., Inc.</i> , No. B302669, 2021 WL 4304594 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 22, 2021).....	23
<i>Spool v. World Child Int'l Adoption Agency</i> , 520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Targum v. Citrin Cooperman &amp; Co., LLP</i> , No. 12-CV-6909, 2013 WL 6087400 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2013).....	17
<i>Technomarine SA v. Jacob Time, Inc.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>Ulit4less, Inc. v. Fedex Corp.</i> , 871 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>United States v. Farah</i> , 766 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	15
<i>Villanueva v. Clifford</i> , No. E052368, 2011 WL 4528338 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2011) .....	23
<i>Zuhovitzky v. UBS AG CHE 101.329.562</i> , No. 21-CV-11124, 2023 WL 4584452 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2023).....	17, 18

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 2.....5  
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....12  
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....12  
18 U.S.C. § 1591.....5, 20, 22  
18 U.S.C. § 1595.....5, 20  
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....12, 14  
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....5, 15  
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....18  
18 U.S.C. § 1965.....6  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....1, 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....12, 13  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....1, 2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....1, 2, 8, 11
